



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ALAN R. BELL, MICHAEL T. BOWERS,
and OM PARKASH KALRA,

*Plaintiffs Below/Appellants
and Cross-Appellees*

v.

AT&T MOBILITY WIRELESS
OPERATIONS HOLDINGS LLC; NEW
CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC; and
AT&T MOBILITY LLC,

*Defendants Below/Appellees
and Cross-Appellants.*

No. 343, 2022

Court Below:
Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware
Consol. C.A. No. 6886-VCL

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

MICHAEL A. PULLARA
(*pro hac vice* to be filed)
1111 Hermann Drive, Suite 21A
Houston, Texas 77004
(713) 569-9758

and

AJAMIE LLP
Thomas R. Ajamie
(*pro hac vice* to be filed)
Texas State Bar No. 00952400
Pennzoil Place, South Tower
711 Louisiana, Suite 2150
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 860-1600

Carmella P. Keener (#2810)
COOCH AND TAYLOR, P.A.
1007 N. Orange Street, Suite 1120
The Nemours Building
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 984-3816
ckeener@coochtaylor.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs
Below/Appellants and Cross-Appellees
Alan R. Bell, Michael T. Bowers, and
Om Parkash Kalra*

Dated: November 4, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

 A. Formation of the Partnership4

 B. The Relevant Governing Documents5

 C. AT&T's Breaches of the Relevant Governing Documents8

 D. The Litigation9

ARGUMENT11

 I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT FAILED TO FIND THAT
 AT&T BREACHED THE GOVERNANCE PROVISION AND THE
 PROTECTED INFORMATION PROVISION OF THE PARTNERSHIP
 AGREEMENT11

 A. Question Presented11

 B. Scope of Review and Legal Standard11

 C. Merits of the Argument11

 1. There was no history of expansive delegations of
 authority to AT&T to manage the Partnership without
 regard to the Partnership Agreement.12

 2. The MNSA superseded all previous alleged delegations
 of authority. 18

3.	The trial court wrongly subjected the MNSA to an analysis distorted by the 1995 resolution.....	21
4.	The trial court misinterpreted the Services and Authority Provisions of the MNSA.....	26
5.	The possibility of a derivative claim was illusory.....	28
6.	The trial court’s failure to award the economic equivalent of Dissociation Remedy was both the natural consequence of its fallacious reasoning and error.....	31
II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO AWARD RELIEF ON THE BASIS OF THE MNSA.....	32
A.	Question Presented	32
B.	Scope of Review and Legal Standard.....	32
C.	Merits of the Argument	32
1.	The trial court correctly found that the Partnership’s operative reality included the right to receive revenue and pay expenses pursuant to the terms of the MNSA (inclusive of the 25% Premium and 10% Discount Provisions), but did not award the relief warranted by these findings.....	32
2.	The trial court erred in holding that Plaintiffs could not prove the value of the Premium and Discount Provisions.....	35
3.	The trial court made a finding regarding the value of the Premium and Discount but failed to apply it.....	37
III.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO SHIFT ATTORNEYS' FEES TO AT&T	39
A.	Question Presented	39
B.	Scope of Review and Legal Standard	39

C. Merits of the Argument39

CONCLUSION42

ORDERS OF JUDGMENT BEING APPEALED AND RATIONALE

Order Addressing the APR Plaintiffs’ Exceptions
to the Special Discovery Master’s Report (Oct. 4, 2018).....A

Memorandum Opinion Addressing Claims for Breach of the Partnership
Agreement Governing Salem Cellular Telephone (Sept. 28, 2021) (“Op.I”) B

Order Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion for Reargument (Oct. 15, 2021)..... C

Order Granting Claims for Breach of the Partnership Agreement
(Nov. 16, 2021)D

Memorandum Opinion Addressing Claims for Breach of Fiduciary Duty
in Connection with Freeze-Out of Minority Partners in
Salem Cellular Telephone Company (Mar. 9, 2022) (“Op.II”)..... E

Order Denying Motion for Attorneys Fees and Expenses (Aug. 23, 2022) F

Final Order and Judgment re: Salem Cellular Telephone Co. (Aug. 23, 2022)G

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y,
421 U.S. 240 (1975).....41

Americas Mining Corp. v. Theriault,
51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012).....32, 38

Brice v. Dep’t of Corr.,
704 A.2d 1176 (Del. 1998).....41

Goldstein v. Denner,
2022 WL 1797224 (Del. Ch. Mar. 4, 2022)30

Kane v. Burnett,
817 A.2d 804 (Del. 2003).....39

Levitt v. Bouvier,
287 A.2d 671 (Del. 1972).....11

Montgomery Cellular Holding Co., Inc. v. Dobler,
880 A.2d. 206 (Del. 2005).....41

Progressive Int’l Corp. v. E.I DuPont de Nemours & Co.,
2002 WL 1558382 (Del. Ch. July 9, 2002) 20-21

*Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance
Real Estate Fund*,
68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013).....41

Shaw v. Elting,
157 A.3d 142 (Del. 2017).....41

Spencer v. Wal-Mart Stores E., LP,
930 A.2d. 881 (Del. 2007).....38
